

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 117/2020

State Vs. Anubhav Dushad & Ors.

FIR No. 226/2019

PS Spl Cell

12.12.2022

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

Sh Vikas Jain, Ld counsel for accused Renuka

Bishwas.

Sh Karan Verma, Ld counsel for accused Christian

Jole @ George.

PW4 Sh Ajay Kumar is present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

Report has been received from the jail superintendent submitting that the letter to DCP, 3rd Battalion has already been sent for security of accused Anubhav Dushad @ Vicky.

Issue notice to worthy DCP, 3rd Battalion for security of accused Anubhav Dushad @ Vicky for NDOH.

Exemption application filed on behalf of PW HC Naveen. Heard and allowed for today only.

Exemption application filed by PW HC Sandeep Kumar. Heard and allowed for today only.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1, 7 and 11 for NDOH.

At this stage, an application has been filed by accused Christian Jole @ George to waive off the custody parole charges for visiting embassy.

Application opposed by Ld Addl. PP for the State submitting that accused has means to pay to the State for custody parole, therefore, he has engaged a private counsel. As the private counsel has been engaged by the accused and there is nothing on record to show that accused is not capable to pay the charges of custody parole, therefore, no ground is made out to waive off the condition of the amount of custody parole.

Application disposed of.

List for PE on 28.02.2023.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/ND
12.12.2022