

**SC 117/2020**  
**STATE Vs. ANUBHAV DUSHAD & ORS.**  
**FIR No. 226/2019**  
**PS SPECIAL CELL**

04.08.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Ms Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused  
Anubhav Dushad alongwith accused.  
Accused Christian Jole is present.  
Accused Renuka Biswas is absent.

Be awaited for appearance of accused Renuka  
Biswas till 12:30 pm.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**04.08.2025**

**At 12:30 pm**

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Ms Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused  
Anubhav Dushad alongwith accused.  
Ms Shahina Parveen, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Christian Jole.  
Accused Christian Jole is present.

Accused Renuka Biswas has appeared. She is  
directed to remain present on time henceforth.

-2-

PWs namely Inspector Ranjeet and Sub-Inspector Balraj are present however discharged unexamined for today only since this Court had to record testimonies of public witnesses in other case, in which the accused persons are in JC in the said cases.

Issue fresh summons to above-mentioned witnesses for NDOH.

Re-list for PE on 12.01.2026.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/04.08.2025**