

**SC 117/2020**  
**STATE Vs. ANUBHAV DUSHAD & ORS.**  
**FIR No. 226/2019**  
**PS SPECIAL CELL**

**12.01.2026**

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused  
Anubhav Dushad alongwith accused.  
Accused Renuka Biswas is present in person.  
Accused Christian Jole is absent.

PW Inspector Ranjeet Singh is present in pursuance  
of summons issued for today.

Be awaited for appearance of accused Christian Jole  
till 12:30 PM.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**12.01.2026**

**At 12:30 PM**

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused  
Anubhav Dushad alongwith accused.  
Accused Renuka Biswas is present in person.  
Accused Christian Jole is absent.

Despite repeated calls, accused Christian Jole has  
not appeared. Issue NBWs against accused and notice to his  
surety u/s 446 CrPC for the next date of hearing.

PW Inspector Ranjeet Singh is discharged  
unexamined due to non-appearance of accused Christian Jole.

-2-

Further summons to the witnesses are deferred, till the presence of accused Christian Jole is secured.

Now to come up for appearance of accused Christian Jole and for further proceedings on **13.03.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**12.01.2026**